

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WOLFGANG VON VADER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On petition for a writ of certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH P. HOGARTH

Counsel of Record

ABBEY BOWE

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

500 North Capitol Street NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

shogarth@mwe.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Statutory Provision Involved.....	3
Statement.....	4
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual background	9
C. Proceedings below	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. The circuits are split on whether changes in the law can factor into “extraordinary and compelling reasons” for a sentence reduction.	13
A. The circuits are divided on whether section 3582(c)(1)(A) permits considering changes in the law.....	13
B. The circuits are additionally divided on whether section 2255 limits section 3582(c)(1)(A)’s scope.....	17
II. This case is an attractive vehicle for resolving this recurring and important question.	20
III. The decision below is wrong.	23
Conclusion	30
Appendix A – Court of appeals decision	1a
Appendix B – Order denying rehearing	6a
Appendix C – District court decision	7a
Appendix D – District court reconsideration order	13a
Appendix E – 18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 3289 (2022)	4, 16, 25
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	29
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	24
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 843 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	1, 9, 10, 11
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	24
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	25, 27
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	1, 9, 10, 22
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	28, 29
<i>Slekis v. Thomas</i> , 525 U.S. 1098 (1999)	27
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	27
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	27
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	4, 26

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 2022 WL 199954 (2d Cir. Jan. 24, 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 48 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022)	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 25 F.4th 582 (8th Cir. 2022)	14, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Escajeda</i> , 58 F.4th 184 (5th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , No. 22-1216 (resp. req. Aug. 2, 2023).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	17, 19, 24, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021)	15, 20
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 56 F.4th 1048 (6th Cir. 2022)	16, 19
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Mendez</i> , 65 F.4th 1000 (8th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 72 F.4th 1097 (9th Cir. 2023)	16, 18, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Ruvalcaba</i> , 26 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2022)	6, 8, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021)	7

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Trenkler</i> , 47 F.4th 42 (1st Cir. 2022)	16, 18, 28
<i>United States v. Wesley</i> , 60 F.4th 1277 (10th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>United States v. Wesley</i> , 78 F.4th 1221 (10th Cir. 2023)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 65 F.4th 343 (7th Cir. 2023)	2, 13, 14, 22
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016)	9
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	29
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	24

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. IV	24
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2255(f)	11
§ 3553(a)	3, 7
§ 3582	19, 20
§ 3582(c)	5, 19, 28
§ 3582(c)(1)	18, 28
§ 3582(c)(1)(A)	1-8, 11-15, 17-21, 23-29
§ 3582(c)(1)(B)	28
28 U.S.C.	
§ 994(p)	8
§ 994(t)	5, 7, 24, 26
§ 1254(1)	3
§ 2241	28
§ 2255	2, 10-13, 17-20, 23, 27-28
§ 2255(a)	28

Constitutions and Statutes—continued

42 U.S.C. § 1983	29
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115- 391, 132 Stat. 5194	6, 7, 26
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473 § 211, 98 Stat. 1837	4, 5, 26

Rules and Guidelines

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35	4, 28

*Notice of Amendments to the Sentencing
Guidelines,*

88 Fed. Reg. 28,254 (May 3, 2023)	8, 26
---	-------

U.S.S.G.

§ 1B1.13 (2006)	5, 30
§ 1B1.13(b)(6)	8, 26
§ 4B1.1 (Nov. 1, 1997)	9, 11

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Proposed*

<i>Amendments to the Federal Sentencing Guidelines (Preliminary)</i> (Jan. 12, 2023)	8
--	---

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Proposed*

<i>Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines</i> (Feb. 2, 2023)	8
--	---

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Amendments to the*

<i>Sentencing Guidelines</i> (Apr. 27, 2023)	8
--	---

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Amendments to
the Sentencing Guidelines (Preliminary)*

(Apr. 5, 2023)	8
----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Christi Thompson, <i>Old, Sick and Dying in Shackles</i> , The Marshall Project (Mar. 7, 2018)	6
<i>Compel</i> , WEBSTER’S NEW UNIVERSAL UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (Deluxe 2d ed. 1983)	23
<i>Extraordinary</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)	23
Find an Inmate, Federal Bureau of Prisons (visited Sept. 29, 2023)	10
Meg Anderson, <i>1 in 4 Inmate Deaths Happen in the Same Federal Prison. Why?</i> , NPR (Sept. 23, 2023).....	6
Nathan James, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45558, <i>The First Step Act of 2018: An Overview</i> (Mar. 1, 2019).....	7
National Cancer Institute, <i>Cancer Statistics</i> (Sept. 25, 2020)	6
S. Rep. No. 98-225.....	1, 4, 5, 26, 28
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Department of Justice Announces the Release of 3,100 Inmates Under First Step Act, Publishes Risk and Needs Assessment System</i> (July 19, 2019)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of the Inspector General, <i>The Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Compassionate Release Program</i> (Apr. 2013)	6
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Compassionate Release Data Report: Fiscal Year 2023, 3rd Quarter</i> (Sept. 2023)	7, 21
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Compassionate Release Data Report: Fiscal Years 2020 to 2022</i> (Dec. 2022).....	21
